corporate actions); or upon the occurrence of any other termination events specified in the Business
Cooperation Agreement.

If the Subscriber and/or the Permitted Transferee (as the case may be) becomes a connected person
of the Company as defined under the Listing Rules, the Company shall have no obligation to
fulfill any commitments under the Business Cooperation Agreement unless it has complied with
all applicable requirements of the Listing Rules. In such case, the Company shall promptly take all
necessary measures to ensure compliance with the relevant regulations.

13

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement until Closing and the time of conversion
of the Convertible Bonds, and at the Conversion Price without any adjustments) are set out as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Directors and
substantial Shareholders

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

The Subscriber – – 335,513,916 6.85
Wu Zeyuan 8,830,000 0.19 8,830,000 0.18
Xinhong Capital Limited (Note 1) 566,666,670 12.41 566,666,670 11.56
Longlink Capital Ltd (Note 2) 492,000,000 10.78 492,000,000 10.04
Baolink Capital Ltd (Note 3) 448,100,000 9.81 448,100,000 9.14
Other Shareholders 3,050,132,610 66.80 3,050,132,610 62.23

Total 4,565,729,280 100.00 4,901,243,196 100.00

Notes:

(1) The entire interest of Xinhong Capital Limited is held by Easy Prestige Limited, which in turn is held by Lion Trust
(Singapore) Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. WU Zeyuan.

(2) The entire interest of Longlink Capital Ltd is held by Longlink Limited, which in turn is held by Lion Trust (Singapore)
Limited as the trustee for the benefit of Mr. CAI Wensheng.

(3) The entire interest of Baolink Capital Ltd is held by Mr. CAI Wensheng.

(4) The percentages of the holdings of Shares are calculated on the basis of 4,565,729,280 Shares in issue as at the date of this
announcement.